	Part 1
	ITEM NO.




REPORT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION
TO THE LEAD MEMBER FOR PLANNING
ON 7 DECEMBER 2010
       TITLE: QUAYS GATEWAY PHASE 2: DEED OF VARIATION TO THE NORTH WEST DEVELOPMENT AGENCY GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT AND REVISED PHASE 2 DELIVERY PROPOSALS. 
RECOMMENDATION:
That the Lead Member is recommended to:
1.
Approve that Salford City Council enter into a Deed of Variation with the North West Development Agency to vary the Grant Funding Agreement for Quays Gateway, reducing the total project funding from £3.237 million to £1.972 million.
2.
Approve the proposals for a revised Quays Gateway Phase 2 scheme as described in this report.
3.
Approve that this revised Phase 2 scheme be funded from Central Salford URC’s approved Green and Walkable Streets programme during the financial year 2010/11, estimated in the cost of £350,000.  

4.

Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Sustainable Regeneration, acting in consultation with the City Treasurer, to approve a target cost within the estimate of £350,000 for the Phase 2 works proposals with Salford City Council’s Rethinking Construction partner Urban Vision Highway Services, and subject to agreement of a target cost, to appoint Urban Vision Highway Services for the works.
5.
Support the expenditure of £1,810 per year from Salford City Council’s corporate provision for the future maintenance of future capital schemes to fund the increased maintenance cost which is the shortfall between the existing maintenance cost and the estimated future maintenance cost.
6.
Approve that Central Salford URC acting in consultation with the City Council and Urban Vision continue to develop the proposals for Quays Gateway Phase 3 to be brought forward, subject to funding availability, for detailed approval early in 2011.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Since the Coalition Government’s announcement that the North West Development Agency is to be abolished from March 2012, the Agency have been under considerable pressure to minimise their financial commitments during this financial year (201/11) and next (2011/12). To that end the Agency has been reviewing ALL its extant Grant Funding Agreements and seeking to enter into Deeds of Variation to ensure that the committed funding accurately reflects the current estimated final cost of projects.  

On 16 February 2010 Salford City Council and the North West Development Agency entered into a Grant Funding Agreement for the Quays Gateway project as shown in the plan at Annex 1 of this report; the total approved funding for the project was £3.237 million. The project was to be delivered in two phases to accommodate the North West Development Agency’s cash flow constraints. Work on Phase 1, value £1.972 million, commenced in February 2010 and will be completed by March 2011. The Phase 2 works, value £1.265 million, were intended to commence in April 2011 and be complete by autumn 2011.
On the 23rd September 2010 The North West Development Agency Board took the formal decision to withdraw their funding for Quays Gateway Phase 2 and on 30th September formally wrote to ask that Salford City Council enter into a Deed of Variation to the original Grant Funding Agreement to reflect this funding reduction. The Deed of Variation will reduce the total amount of North West Development Agency funding available for the project from £3.237 million to £1.972 million (a £1.265 million reduction).
Since the North West Development Agency’s decision to withdraw the funding for Phase 2, Central Salford URC have been working with Urban Vision and Salford City Council to develop a revised Quays Gateway Phase 2 scheme that can be delivered utilising Central Salford URC’s approved Green and Walkable Streets programme funding during this financial year (2010/11). This revised scheme is outlined in this report and in the plan at Annex 2. Central Salford and Urban Vision have also developed the concept for a Phase 3 scheme that could, subject to funding availability, be delivered during 2011/12 or later, the extent of this Phase 3 scheme is also shown in the plan at Annex 2.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

· Grant Funding Agreement between the North West Development Agency and The Council of the City Of Salford dated 16th February 2010, relating to Quays Gateway – M602 Roundabout.

· Deed of Variation of Funding Agreement relating to Quays Gateway – M602 Roundabout. Undated.
KEY DECISION:
YES 
DETAILS:
1.0
Background

1.1

Since the Coalition Government’s announcement that the North West Development Agency is to be abolished from March 2012, the Agency have been under considerable pressure to minimise their financial commitments during this financial year (201/11) and next (2011/12). To that end the Agency has been reviewing ALL its extant Grant Funding Agreements and seeking to enter into Deeds of Variation to ensure that the committed funding accurately reflects the current estimated final cost of projects.  

1.2

On 16 February 2010 Salford City Council and the North West Development Agency entered into a Grant Funding Agreement for the Quays Gateway project as shown in the plan at Annex 1 of this report; the total approved funding for the project was £3.237 million. The project was to be delivered in two phases to accommodate the North West Development Agency’s cash flow constraints. Work on Phase 1, value £1.972 million, commenced in February 2010 and will be completed by March 2011. The Phase 2 works, value £1.265 million, were intended to commence in April 2011 and be complete by autumn 2011.

1.3
On the 23rd September 2010 The North West Development Agency Board took the formal decision to withdraw their funding for Quays Gateway Phase 2 and on 30th September formally wrote to ask that Salford City Council enter into a Deed of Variation to the original Grant Funding Agreement to reflect this funding reduction. The Deed of Variation will reduce the total amount of North West Development Agency funding available for the project from £3.237 million to £1.972 million (a £1.265 million reduction).

1.4

Since the North West Development Agency’s decision to withdraw the funding for Phase 2 Central Salford URC have been working with Urban Vision and Salford City Council to develop a revised Quays Gateway Phase 2 scheme that can be delivered utilising Central Salford URC’s approved Green and Walkable Streets programme funding during this financial year (2010/11). This revised scheme is outlined in this report and in the plan at Annex 2. Central Salford and Urban Vision have also developed the concept for a Phase 3 scheme that could, subject to funding availability, be delivered during 2011/12 or later, the extent of this Phase 3 scheme is shown in the plan at Annex 2.

2.0 Completion of Phase 1 Scheme
2.1

The full extent of the original Quays Gateway scheme (both Phases 1 and 2) is shown in Annex 1 to this report. This scheme was approved by the Lead Member for Planning on 3rd November 2009 and a Grant Funding Agreement for scheme totalling £3.237 million was signed between the North West Development Agency and Salford City Council on 16th February 2010. 

2.2
The Phase 1 scheme which started on site in February 2010 will be complete by March 2011 at a cost of £1.972 million. The extent of the phase 1 scheme is outlined in Annex 2 to this report.

2.3
The Deed of Variation proposed by the North West development Agency does not impact on the delivery of Phase 1, indeed the £1.972 figure has been negotiated with the Agency to ensure that the Phase 1 works can be fully completed.
3.0
Revised Quays Gateway Phase 2 Proposals

3.1
The extent of the original approved Quays Gateway Phase 2 scheme is shown on the plan at Annex 2 to this report. It is now proposed to deliver a reduced Phase 2 scheme, also as identified at Annex 2. The design details for the proposed elements of the reduced Phase 2 scheme remain as the original approved scheme designed by Urban Vision and approved by the Lead Member for Planning on 3rd November 2009.
3.2
It is proposed to fund this reduced Phase 2 scheme from Central Salford URC’s approved 2010/11 Green and Walkable Streets programme. The total cost of the reduced scheme is estimated at circa £350,000.

4.0
Procurement of the Revised Phase 2 Scheme

4.1

The original Phase 2 Quays Gateway scheme was tendered using Salford City Council’s Rethinking Construction Framework with tenders returned on 8th September 2010. The lowest compliant tender at the time was Urban Vision Highway Services. In discussions with Urban Vision Highway Services since the North West Development Agency’s decision to withdraw the Phase 2 funding, they have confirmed that they would be willing to negotiate a Target Price for a reduced Phase 2 scheme using the rates contained in their original tender.
4.2
It is therefore proposed that a Target Price for the reduced Phase 2 scheme be negotiated with Urban Vision Highway Services and that, subject to a satisfactory Target Price being negotiated, they be appointed for delivery of the revised Phase 2 scheme.
5.0
Maintenance of the Revised Phase 2 Scheme

5.1
Future management and maintenance will be critical to the long term quality, appearance and attractiveness of the project.

5.2
It is proposed that provision be made for maintenance of this project following completion of the capital works. It is proposed to fund the increased maintenance cost to cover the sum of £1,810 per year, which is the shortfall between the existing maintenance cost and the estimated future maintenance cost, within the corporate provision for the future maintenance of future capital schemes, as agreed with the City Treasurer at a meeting on 23rd June 2010.  

5.3
At the same time, upon completion of the works the scheme will be covered by the contractor’s contract which includes a twelve month hard works defect programme and a twenty four month soft works defect programme.

6.0
Proposed Quays Gateway Phase 3 Scheme

6.1
 Annex 2 to this report also identifies a proposed Phase 3 scheme around Howard Street and Eccles New Road. Central Salford URC has already commissioned Urban Vision (at a cost of £6,595 from the Central Salford URC approved Green and Walkable Street programme for 2010/11) to develop design proposals for this scheme to RIBA stage D. It is proposed, subject to funding availability from the Central Salford Green and Walkable Streets programme 2011/12, that the scheme is brought to the Lead Member for Planning early in 2011 for approval. 
KEY COUNCIL POLICIES:
Central Salford Integrated Transport Strategy: June 2009 (Section 4: Proposals by Corridor (The Quays Gateway and M602 Roundabout).

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 
The scheme has been designed to provide enhanced pedestrian facilities through the use of physical details that meet Disability Discrimination Act and highway safety standards.
ASSESSMENT OF RISK:
Low: The Quays Gateway Phase 1 works will be complete by March 2011 and the revised funding Amount of £1. 972 million is sufficient to complete all necessary Phase 1 works. 
SOURCE OF FUNDING:  
On 16th February 2010 Salford City Council entered into a Grant Funding Agreement with the North West Development Agency for £3.237 million for the Quays Gateway Project. Phase 1 of the project, which will be complete by March 2011, will cost £1.972 million all of which will be funded by the NWDA. The reduction in funding detailed in this report is for Quays Gateway Phase 2 which was programmed to commence in April 2011. The Deed of variation described in this report will not affect delivery of the Phase 1 project.
It is proposed that the £350,000 Phase 2 project described in this report be funded from Central Salford URC’s approved 2010/11 Green and Walkable Streets programme.

The Phase 3 project outlined in this report would be brought forward for detailed approval in early 2011 subject to funding availability. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS Supplied by: Richard Lester Locum Solicitor  0161 793 2129
The city council had no unqualified entitlement to receive the full grant. The NWDA could have used provisions of the existing Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) to avoid payment in full. It is desirable that the Deed of Variation be completed to reflect reality. Otherwise, on a literal interpretation of the GFA, NWDA might be entitled to recover payments already made.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS Supplied by: Alison Swinnerton (November 2010)
The Variation of Contract will allow all of Phase I of the works to be completed as designed at no additional cost to the council.

Phase2 of the works can be funded from the Green and Walkable Streets project as part of the Central Salford Business Plan and will come from Salford City Council’s Capital allocation to Central Salford.

Funding for Phase 3 is part of the capital bid for 2011/12. This programme is subject to City Council approval as part of the overall 2011/12 City Council budget process and is dependent on sufficient resources being made available.
The increased maintenance costs will be funded within the corporate provision for the future maintenance of future capital schemes as agreed with City Treasurer.
OTHER DIRECTORATES CONSULTED: None.
CONTACT OFFICERS:  Jim Wensley: Central Salford URC (0161 686 7410)
WARD(S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATE(S): Ordsall

[image: image1.wmf]Quays Gateway 

Phase 2 - annex ...

 
[image: image2.wmf]Quays Gateway 

Phase 2 - annex ...

 
[image: image3.wmf]Quays Gateway 

Phase 2 - press ...


PAGE  
6

_1352801360.unknown

_1352801371.unknown

_1352801350.unknown

